

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of Virginia**

RECORD NO. 101837

HOME PARAMOUNT PEST CONTROL COMPANIES, INC.,  
*Appellant,*

v.

JUSTIN SHAFFER  
and  
CONNOR'S TERMITE AND PEST CONTROL, INC.,  
*Appellees.*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

Charles W. Sickels (VSB No. 13954)  
Holly Parkhurst Essing (VSB No. 17538)  
HALL, SICKELS, FREI & MIMS, P.C.  
12120 Sunset Hills Road, Suite 150  
Reston, Virginia 20190  
Phone: (703) 925-0500  
Facsimile: (703) 925-0501  
charles.sickels@hallandsickels.com

*Counsel for Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW ..... 1**

**ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR ..... 2**

**AMPLIFICATION AND CORRECTION OF STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 6**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6**

**ARGUMENT ..... 7**

**I. The Non-Compete Agreement is Unenforceable and Void ..... 9**

**A. The Agreement is Unreasonable in Function ..... 9**

**II. Connor’s Cannot be Liable for Tortious Interference with  
        the Void Contract ..... 20**

**CONCLUSION ..... 21**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 22**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Advanced Marine Enters. v. PRC, Inc.</i> , 256 Va. 106, 501 S.E.2d 148 (1998) .....	8
<i>Blue Ridge Anesthesia &amp; Critical Care, Inc. v. Gidick</i> , 239 Va. 369, 389 S.E.2d 467 (1990) .....	13, 17
<i>Cantol, Inc. v. McDaniel</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. Lexis 24648 (E.D. Va. April 28, 2006) .....	8, 9, 18
<i>Dowling v. Rowan</i> , 270 Va. 510, 621 Va. 397 (2005) .....	16
<i>Hawthorne v. VanMarter</i> , 279 Va. 566, 692 S.E.2d 226 (2010).....	7
<i>Meissel v. Finley</i> , 198 Va. 577, 95 S.E.2d 186 (1956).....	16
<i>Modern Environments v. Stinnett</i> , 263 Va. 491, 561 S.E.2d 694 (2002). .....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 16, 17, 19
<i>Motion Control Systems, Inc. v. East</i> , 262 Va. 33, 546 S.E.2d 424 (2001) .....	6, 8
<i>Omniplex World Services Corporation v. U.S. Investigations Services, Inc.</i> , 270 Va. 246, 618 S.E.2d 340 (2005).....	8, 11, 13, 14, 18, 19
<i>Paramount Termite Control Co. v. Rector</i> , 238 Va. 171, 380 S.E.2d 922 (1989) .....	19
<i>Parikh v. Family Care Center., Inc.</i> , 273 Va. 284, 641 S.E.2d 98 (2007).....	6
<i>Power Distribution, Inc. v. Emergency Power Engineering, Inc.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 54 (E.D.VA. 1983) .....	16
<i>Simmons v. Miller</i> , 261 Va. 561, 544 S. E. 2d 666 (2001).....	8
